WEST KOWLOON CULTURAL DISTRICT AUTHORITY ORDINANCE (Chapter 601)

BOARD OF THE WEST KOWLOON CULTURAL DISTRICT AUTHORITY

It is hereby notified that, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 6 of the West Kowloon Cultural District Authority Ordinance (Chapter 601), the Chief Executive, the Honourable C. Y. LEUNG, G.B.M., G.B.S., J.P., has:—

- (a) re-appointed the Chief Secretary for Administration as the Chairman of the West Kowloon Cultural District Authority for a period of two years from 23 October 2016 to 22 October 2018 (both dates inclusive)
- (b) re-appointed the Honourable Ronald ARCULLI, G.B.M., G.B.S., J.P. as the Vice-Chairman of the West Kowloon Cultural District Authority for a period of two years from 23 October 2016 to 22 October 2018 (both dates inclusive)
- (c) re-appointed the following persons as Board Members of the West Kowloon Cultural District Authority for a period of two years from 23 October 2016 to 22 October 2018 (both dates inclusive):—

Dr. Adrian CHENG Chi-kong, J.P.

Mr. Chris IP Ngo-tung

Dr. KAN Tai-keung, S.B.S.

Mr. Leo KUNG Lin-cheng, B.B.S., J.P.

Dr. the Honourable LO Chung-wing, Victor, G.B.M., G.B.S., J.P.

Ir. Dr. Hon. LO Wai-kwok, B.B.S., M.H., J.P.

The Honourable MA Fung-kwok, S.B.S., J.P.

Mr. Philip TSAI Wing-chung, J.P.

Mr. WAN Man-yee, B.B.S., J.P.

Secretary for Home Affairs

Secretary for Development

Secretary for Financial Services and the Treasury

(d) appointed the following persons as Board Members of the West Kowloon Cultural District Authority for a period of two years from 23 October 2016 to 22 October 2018 (both dates inclusive):—

The Honourable Bernard Charnwut CHAN, G.B.S., J.P.

Dr. FU Yuning

Mr. Wilson FUNG Ying-wai

Ms. Anita FUNG Yuen-mei, B.B.S., J.P.

Ms. Winnie TAM Wan-chi, S.C.

It is hereby notified that, in exercise of the power conferred by section 6(5) of the West Kowloon Cultural District Authority Ordinance (Chapter 601) and section 50(a) of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Chapter 1), the Chief Executive, the Honourable C. Y. LEUNG, G.B.M., G.B.S., J.P., has appointed the following persons as alternate Board Members of the West Kowloon Cultural District Authority for a period of two years from 23 October 2016 to 22 October 2018 (both dates inclusive):—

- (a) as alternate for the Secretary for Home Affairs: Permanent Secretary for Home Affairs
- (b) as alternates for the Secretary for Development: Permanent Secretary for Development (Works) and Under Secretary for Development
- (c) as alternate for the Secretary for Financial Services and the Treasury: Under Secretary for Financial Services and the Treasury